* City of San Antonio

(ITY OF

SAN ANTONIO

—TEXAS —

*

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-5415
Type: Misc - Professional Services
Agreements
In control: City Council A Session
On agenda: 10/18/2018
Title: Ordinance amending the professional services agreement with Faith Group, LLC for additional

construction administration services in an amount not to exceed $93,248.00 for the Parking Area
Surveillance project at the San Antonio International Airport. [Carlos Contreras, Assistant City
Manager; Russell Handy, Director, Aviation]

Sponsors:
Indexes: Aviation Contract
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Discretionary Disclosure, 2. Draft Ordinance, 3. Faith Group Amendment, 4. Ordinance 2018-10-
18-0834

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

DEPARTMENT: Aviation

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Russell J. Handy

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: Citywide

SUBJECT:

Amendment to the Faith Group Agreement for the Parking Area Surveillance project at the San Antonio
International Airport

SUMMARY:

This Ordinance will amend the professional services agreement with Faith Group, LLC (Faith Group) in an
amount not-to-exceed $93,248.00 for additional construction administration services for the Parking Area
Surveillance project at the San Antonio International Airport. This amendment will increase the contract
agreement to a value not to exceed $595,332.00 and is available from the Airport Improvement and
Contingency Fund. This amendment is consistent with the FY 2019 Aviation Capital Budget document.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

City of San Antonio Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/12/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-5415, Version: 1

On December 12, 2012 through Ordinance 2012-12-06-0935, City Council authorized a professional service
agreement with Faith Group for design services in the amount of $164,175.00 for three IT and security projects:
Parking Area Surveillance, Security Camera Upgrades and Communications Center Renovations. Previous
amendments related to the Advanced Surveillance Program (ASP) of the TSA, a reimbursable grant program,
increased the agreement to an amount not-to-exceed $502,084.00. Faith Group has completed their work on the
Communications Center Renovation and Security Camera Upgrades projects.

The Parking Area Surveillance project requires additional construction administration services for the
installation of video surveillance cameras, emergency call boxes and supporting network infrastructure for the
last phase of the Parking Area Surveillance project for the long-term parking garage. Since 2012, the
emergency call boxes have reached their end-of-life and additional elevators require video cameras than
originally scoped. The amendment will authorize the construction administration services for the replacement
of 36 emergency call boxes and four additional video cameras in the long-term parking garage. It will also
authorize the change from analog to digital. A future council action will be brought forward for the purchase
and installation of the emergency call boxes.

The proposed amendment is in the amount not-to-exceed $93,248.00 and will increase the value of the
agreement to an amount not-to-exceed $595,332.00.

ISSUE:

This Ordinance will amend the professional services agreement with Faith Group in an amount not-to-exceed
$93,248.00 for additional construction administration services for the Parking Area Surveillance project at the
San Antonio International Airport. This amendment will increase the contract agreement to a value not to
exceed $595,332.00 and is available from the Airport Improvement and Contingency Fund. This amendment is
consistent with the FY 2019 Aviation Capital Budget document.

ALTERNATIVES:

City Council could direct staff to issue a new solicitation for these services. However, the re-issue would result
in the delay the delivery of these projects while a new solicitation is developed and released and require
additional expenditures. In addition, Faith Group has the technical knowledge of this project.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This Ordinance will amend the professional services agreement with Faith Group, LLC (Faith Group) in an
amount not-to-exceed $93,248.00 for additional construction administration services. This project is included
in the FY 2019-FY 2024 Capital Improvement Program and funded through the Airport Improvement &
Contingency Fund.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the authorization of an amendment to the professional services agreement with Faith Group
at the San Antonio International Airport.

City of San Antonio Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/12/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-5415, Version: 1

City of San Antonio Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/12/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

