
KRH 
12/4114 
Item NO.9 

AN ORDINANCE 20 14 - 1 2 - 0 4 - 0 q 4 2 
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WTTH FAITH GROUP, LLC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$197,329.00 FOR CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND ADDITIONAL 
DESIGN SERVICES FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND SECURITY 
PROJECTS AT SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 

* * * * * * 

WHEREAS, in December 2012, the City Council authorized a professional services agreement with Faith 
Group, LLC (Faith Group) for design services at San Antonio International Airport for three Information 
Technology (IT) and security projects: Parking Area Surveillance, Security Camera Upgrades, and 
Communications Center Renovations; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance will amend the scope of services for the Parking Area Surveillance and 
Security Camera Upgrades projects to add drawing modifications, bidding support, construction 
administration, on-site construction administration support services (part time), and revisions to the 
specifications for the parking garage elevators to include security cameras; and 

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize the execution of an amendment with Faith Group in an 
amount not to exceed $197,329.00; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute an amendment to the 
Professional Services Agreement with Faith Group, LLC in an amount not to exceed $197,329.00 for 
construction administration services and additional IT design services for IT and security projects at the 
San Antonio International Airport. A copy of the Agreement, in substantially final form, is set out in 
Exhibit I. 

SECTION 2. The amo.unt of $110,310.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 51013000, Airport Capital 
Improvement Fund, SAP WBS AV-00006-01-02-23, SAP GL account 6102100 - Interfund Transfer out 
entitled Transfer to 33-00041-90-0 l. The amount of $110,310.00 is authorized to be transferred to SAP 
Fund 51099000. 

SECTION 3. The budget in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-
00041, Parking Area Surveillance, shall be revised by increasing SAP WBS element 33-00041-90-01 
entitled Transfer from AV-00006-01-02-23, SAP GL account 6101100 - Interfund Transfer In, by the 
amount $110,310.00. 

SECTION 4. The amount up to $11 0,31 0.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital 
Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00041, Parking Area Surveillance, SAP WBS Element 33-00041-05-
02, entitled Construction, SAP GL Account 5201140. 

SECTION 5. The amount of$87,019.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 2605833063, Surveillance Systems, 
SAP Internal Order # 133000000119, SAP GL account 6102100 - Interfund Transfer out entitled From 
2605833063 to 33-00072-90-13-01. The amount of$87,019.00 is authorized to be transferred to SAP Fund 
51099000. 



KRH 
12/4114 
Item No.9 

SECTION 6. The budget in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-
00072, Security Camera Upgrade, sha11 be revised by increasing SAP WBS Element 33-00072-90-13-01 
entitled Transfer from 110# 133000000119, SAP GL Account 6101100 - Interfund Transfer In, by the 
amount $87,019.00. 

SECTION 7. The amount up to $87,019.00 is appropriated in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital 
Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00072, Security Camera Upgrade, SAP WBS Element 33-00072-05-
01, entitled Administration, SAP GL Account 5201140. 

SECTION 8. Payment in the amount not to exceed $110,310.00 in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital 
Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00041, Parking Area Surveillance, is authorized to be encumbered and 
made payable to Faith Group, LLC., for previously-authorized construction administration services and 
additional IT design services for IT and security projects at the San Antonio International Airport. 

SECTION 9. Payment in the amount not to exceed $87,019.00 in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital 
Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00072, Security Camera Upgrade, is authorized to be encumbered and 
made payable to Faith Group, LLC., for previously-authorized construction administration services and 
additional IT design services for IT and security projects at the San Antonio International Airport. 

SECTION 10. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager 
or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project 
Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP 
Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to 
carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 11. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 4th day of December, 2014. 

MAY 0 R 
Ivy R. Taylor 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 7 of68 

Agenda Item: 9 (in consent vote: 4,5,6,7,8,9, J 1,12,13,14, 15A, 158, 16A, 168, 16C, 160, 16E, 17, 18,19, 
20,21, 22A, 228, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28,30,31,33,34) 

Date: 12/04/2014 

Time: 09:28:18 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance amending a professional services agreement with Faith Group, LLC for additional design 
services in an amount not to exceed $197,329.00 for the Parking Area Surveillance, Security Camera 
Upgrade and Communications Center Renovations project at the San Antonio International Airport. [Ed 
Belmares, Assistant City Manager; Frank Miller, Director, Aviation] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

District 1 x 

Keith Toney District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x x 

http:// cosawe h/V ote I nterface/Default.aspx 12/5/2014 



Exhibit I 



AMENDMENT NO.3 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR 

IT & SECURITY DESIGN SERVICES FOR PARKING AREA SURVEILLANCE, SECURITY 
CAMERA UPGRADE, & COMMUNICATIONS CENTER RENOVATIONS 

AT 
SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

This Amendment (herein called the "Amendment") to the Professional Services Agreement for It & 
Security Design Services for Parking Area Surveillance, Security Camera Upgrade, & Communications 
Center Renovations at San Antonio International Airport is entered into by and between the City of San 
Antonio (herein called the "City"), a Texas municipal corporation, acting by and through its City 
Manager, and Faith Group, LLC (hereinafter called "Consultant"), both of which may be referred to 
herein collectively as the "Parties", as set out below. WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2012 the City and Consultant, as a result of a formal solicitation process, 
entered into a Professional Services Agreement for It & Security Design Services for Parking Area 
Surveillance, Security Camera Upgrade, & Communications Center Renovations at San Antonio 
International Airport ("Agreement") pursuant to Ordinance No. 2012-12-06-0935; and 

WHEREAS, this Amendment adds drawing modifications, bidding support, construction administration 
and part time on-site construction administration support services for the parking area surveillance and 
security camera upgrade projects, as well as revising drawing and specification to add cameras in terminal 
elevators in the not to exceed amount of$197,329.00; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein 
contained, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, each to the other given, the 
sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agreement entered into by and between 
the City and the Consultant is amended as follows: 

1. Compensation. The total fee to be paid to Consultant pursuant to Article V. Compensation of 
the Agreement is hereby increased by one hundred ninety-seven thousand, three hundred 
seventy-nine and 00/100 dollars ($197,329.00) for a total not to exceed fee of FOUR 
HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE 
DOLLARS AND 001100 CENTS ($427,929.00). Attachment A, Revised Fee Schedule of 
this Amendment is hereby inserted into and made a part of Exhibit 2, Fee Schedule, of the 
Agreement. 

2. Exhibit 1, Scope of Services. The Scope of Services set out in Attachment B, Additional Scope of 
Services, are hereby added to and made a part of the services to be provided by Consultant 
pursuant to Exhibit 1, Scope of Services of the Agreement. 

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their entirety and 
remain unchanged. 

EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this day of ,2014. ------- -------------

Page 1 of7 



CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

By: _____________ _ 

Frank R. Miller 
Aviation Director 

APPROVED: 

By: _____________ _ 

City Attorney 

Page 2 of7 

FAITH GROUP, LLC 

By: __________ _ 

Signature 

Printed Name &Title 



rASh:. 

, ... 
.- -

~ .. 'eu1Yr ... r .. tnIM .~rt.;I .. ~~ 

M~fy lfM [)m¥r"1G ~ 1I.c1t"!:'~:-... :,':.;~= 
Mo)oJ i()' • • H~" /II • ...: 

' tP<'t' .. I · .... .... ,. .. "f~ .. ,InnHt..."I .. ' n l lH1 .... f~ 

C'''''',kwI .. o.altylid l~yaM~::.::: =~;: 
).t~tClRn"1lcwl~1Cd 0t:d0rIl 

Rnw.~l(" ... 'diI~ 
AIW ....... .: .. SpodO""IIIJUl\IIiWtIu.bJWldIIa .. 0AM.1dk' 

~ .... 
N~c"aII!lrIUI .bra 

IAadJAIle.nd PTe"btd M,., ... 

K.!:~:=-= '_", •• tc:". A ...... 'Int&l_ ",""1,,, ... 
Ath.l td l~\lRnlHUl. 

SItopa-... a.nd~.C'\;cw 

Ke\'k:wRfTJ.-.d JlfI[IPaf$dari",,*icrI-
2 .•• tnJlPWli(lltll '-'YPl't!i..:tfi..-, 

AI.WIliCtI) « .... " .. "1 i.. ..... '>Qo.b .. k)o,<MI ... 
1'.a'd.IuJt ... 11..a ~bc.. 
~t>r .... ..... q.w-.. k-

COfK".c:tI .. '''~I On Sl C( .... ~rt 
: .. "i ,,",1n w.c fA' Ii ........ 1~ 

-1h(11 .......... r. ... (i .. ,.I"fO ..... ·. l'ffice.j_ 

1I"-=-,.~QI_.-JCooAIi_"""u.fY~N 
_._~II~. ltrv~l~t..IN. ~.fttk""'* 

1I_I..~ t, ... uk,.-~ .. /H"IIP"rYJ'~..,.I .. w .. 
c..-.-..,."..,.. .. -{IA_~,.,Irw-r*'I"C"WuHi./~('-'-",.... 

~1/IWi:f#1 ... .p/.r'..- -'ilkfl~ 

1I.".'-~,., • ..,.~~~#IIw-'~ JI~A"Ik.~ 

J'w~dW'Hf~1hNt 
AUUI ("_"'VJOf"/lr O(;-*"R ~,.ItII., IH~ftl.U. -J 

IIU/k'OI'Htl 

R,t-,n.., "~14 -J1t,~.t.~I"(PO!I~_Cl.li_ 
".-C-. ... .,.dI_ .""""""., (M ... ,· ... S.,.,.,.fo' --

-.'IIIIl ...... anw" .. I)1.Jl!ltf ... r.lr~tIr_ 

,,.,'fdi IIi ... iI.h~'-" .,;lIJftffa;;tut 01 1 ' nrwWt\J.< ..... < ... " liboIo 
00.",,, . III.. • "lIth "r SA on r •• !lb, .I,~bililr ~1o'Ii,lIif:!.t "-.... t .. o .... 

IWICWQ,i, "1"'lI)liI,\l'lllo ........ IiI ... f\,· •• liIy l .... V~lIlI~' IQ"",,-,wnIIi 
~'\H~"'If ... IIi).Jdao: t'IIftKf'&J...~'-'IK.UW 

Rniw cnwrA~"'''' "-,, Mde • ......, ... 
~iJ. llPOCUJ'(lIIiMf f\."C' II'ddod "'l"ft 

CA-.en-k.. ~;_ . """,.111111 ""' .... i~ IV"fIpitf.c .... iRoltb-.. 

,.. .... k. II .q.St:l1 ' ....... 
T_I.ttI·«rn::t!;hrt" 

I .. 

ATT ACHMENT A 

Revised Task Fee Schedule 

... 
u .. nO.09 

." .. .. 
• OIl 

... , 

. .. 

... ... 

Page 3 of7 

, . . , 
=. 
.: 
) 

.. 

1M 

.... -s., a. .. 

,. I. 
II .. I. 

OIl 

.., 

. .. 

....... 

CADD 

" . 1('(100 

s _ 

S~Oc)C) 

s.>M." 

" ,. 
I. 

,. 

" o .. 
.., . .. 

" • • .. 
o 
• ')0 

N'A,.,....,. 

1 , ~ .. 
sm,oM_ 



,. .... 

It, 

N:rmoy~ l-lourty QQrJliltt' fI'QIM P.rId'I' Pado .. ~ 
IUrrlWC 

uq;J.~ 
R",ItaIOu 
Meal_ 

~1i!l("Cnntlotll~(Mofm:lCI .. cd('lf" Telr ~ C"'.ft.,cr. O'e) 
TY!ikl TOl~ 

U III.Co.t 

$f>OOOO 

$ 1)0.00 

'>000 

'''''00 
__ 00 

U,Hbtr ('o'l"IIo,ruc.UOIJ I)oc:"rnf'nb tu I ..... iudl' c.;r.",111 CO&NI •• "", 
Airfare .. 0000 

5 1.5000 
.5000 
5"'""00 

$500.00 

lA'C\;i' IG 
Kentat :w 
Mt:"'. 
Mj"dl~(RIII)rodu.. .. tlon. TeJepbL"4lt. COdior. tile. , 
Ta\kl Tuba 
f"drtlhJ:SUllf'lArl 
J\ld ... 

t"~t,g 
l«,ulC., 
MCOI, 
MI .. -eU.-.wow (R"IW'O<klctlon. Tclet'b.. ... .c. court" .... Ol e.) 
TlI.,T"h" 
c...·()I'I\lrudioo Adrnl",wr.fIOlt Su"vtC'.eo 
J\lr1in 
L'''~I' 
R.t: .... l. .... ...... 
Mi~"elbrle~ CR .. JlNlCCi"u. TclcublJe •. C~«. Cb,' ,) 

Con"lr.cUun MM ..... nttl .. t Ou Sllr.Supporl 
MiJup 
LodJu'~ fl nWlI "~ct) 
Mc.ul rw 

._. ( .l clw)'ll )Jft' '" k) 
:\h .... "d.bu ll"'''tI<O: He ,.«h ... ·h on. 'rc l~ ..... )C'. C" .... ~I, d e 
TIL.~T"'III 

P.·c.&,wrtlt:llM MMMt/QlWttt On-S.e S"JIIHIrf~ 
W~/""""fHI 
M ilt¥,C 
~~(~ nidu ~'OOt.) 
RlL'lIhI ::w 
Mixdbneolls K~jon. T rkphollc. COll If1~ etc 

l\,iMIMI t;;1t"n d\l1 C .. u ..... in 

~Wc:W 

1.~~.(2nfNu "'·oc:l.) 
RIoliIlfui ClII 

MIKeU.nC.'OlUS RftJroducuOfL 'rde "K'l I~. C\lUllfl'. etc, 

JIi;" n lllUlrV 

Ex Dfta1 oa 
Rf'mM'~ H~rty Co4lr.- fr.,... P".rkinC P .. duac~ 
Lu1Nrf'H'r~~ 

RnnltJurnblf'i. EXflt:I~ T ..... 
T.'iI(' ,",III 
'!IHbt .. Co",fruc.thm llocunlotub 10 I.dud" Cftan"~ 
C"on(UrkJm; 

LuborFUT"'-uI 

'1 a« 1 IOU" 

Didd"ll Support 
~f.".: .. T~uI 
RnmbulMbie l!xmm<"8 T«aI 

C Ull.,,, .,,"tIuu Aduel.blJ"M.MOM Sn'",iCft 

l.Itb!.YFU1\:c." 
Rdn"'lIlr,mh,c r-Jql(!ft.~ Tf'IIIld 

l'~4Tuh" 
Con",fr.(:Unn ':\'lana~,*="1 Ou. Sllr l') 1I1'IMI'rl 

I.nlw t ec 'rAI' 
R"' mlJU,,:3hN J!X]WnMl'l T~31 
TIbk SToflill 
I~.,.,.. Cu~h udlu. l~i'M .. ~·"," .. 1 Otl SI ... 8 _ ...... -t 
Wa"","1y l_st)N'tlnn 

l..ul.'l',.. ... ot.T ..... nI 
Rwiluhunt'.dlkl H"'~QIf 1\ ,IIut 
"'a« 6 'foc lll 
A"hltkMl ~"'lItl}""'''~ 
t,.ub.. FkT~ •• 
NnnJbu.nabk lixPt'l~ Tdal 
· ... ~ 'Tc ... 

>600.00 
SlSO.00 
SSOOO 

'<000 
5500.00 

$600.00 
$1$0.00 
$SOOO 

'lOoo 
SlOO.OO 

$:201 .00 
SISO 00 
"'.00 
$50.00 

S..sooOO 

_=00 
S ISO.GO 

$0.00 

.>0000 

.:24 00 
SI".., 00 

$0.00 
SSO(LOO 

56. 120.00 
~I()II 

SCi.l2o.00 

S!9, .00 
52 .800.00 
Ul.l7~OO 

S9.6~.OO 

$1 (001100 

$ 11.110.00 

1(, '\'\u 00 

S~.O;1O 00 

St9.400.oo 

S~; • .$"O 00 
Sl i. 176 .00 

SJO.!\UlCl.OO 

53,0110.00 
S5:.1 .00 

$J,64w"OO 

11.9.010.00 
$Suoo 

SI P7"»9.00 

Page 4 of7 

II .. :.. rdCtftl 

$I)O() 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

:10"0 
:10.00 

SM",,", 
S I50.00 
so ... 

$"IJon 
52.000.00 
$2 .800.00 

$1._.00 
$300.00 

SO.oo 
'H)O 00 

SO.OO 
Sl .600.00 

51.800.00 
S.~.OO 

:10.00 
.100.00 

$-"'0.00 
Sl .O.!oO.OO 

~1 SS.376.00 
~. $7,200 00 
0 :1000 
7: 53.600.00 

$I.OCMJ.QO 
S17.1.4\.0(1 

Sn400 
$300.00 

$0.00 

SOJJO 
5..~4,.OO 

$22 1.00 
:\00.(10 
SO.OO 
:10.00 

$."04.00 
S2!.6 14 00 



ATTACHMENT B 
ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Consultant shall appoint a part time On Site Manager (OSM) to work with Aviation Department 
staff to provide overall coordination of these concurrent construction programs to avoid 
duplicative and unnecessary cost and schedule impacts including coordination effort with the 
Information Technology Services Department (lTSD) and other on-going contracts. The scope of 
services shall include the following tasks: 

Task 1 - Remove Hourly Garage 

• Modify Invitation for Bid (lFB) drawing sheets, including plan views, network, and 
corresponding details. 

• Modify IFB cost estimate 

Task 2 - Update Construction Documents to include General Conditions 

• Clarify bid requirements, forms, documents and drawings 
• Liquidated damages backup 
• Meetings to review procurement options 
• Review General Conditions 
• Add front end specifications including another cost estimate version 
• NAICS cost estimate sheet 

Task 3 - Bidding Support 

• Lead! Attend pre-bid meeting 
• Develop addendum as required 
• Review contractor bids 

Task 4 - Construction Administration Services 

• Attend pre-construction meeting 
• Shop drawing and product data review 
• Review Requests for Information (RFI' s) and prepare clarifications 
• 2 Site inspections by Project Engineer 
• Bi-weekly construction coordination calls 
• Punch list and final inspections 
• As-Built Drawing preparation 

Task 5 - Construction Management On-Site Support 

• Part time On-Site Manager 
o Provide on-site manager for 2.5 days per week for 6 months 
o Provide 4 hours/week for 6 months on-site office time 

• Contractor Communication and Coordination 
o Unknown conditions, street closures, nonconforming work issues, contract time 

extensions, and property damage issues. 
o Coordinate with City for sequencing and procedures upon Contractor safety issue 

notifications. 
o Review Contractor schedule of values and pay applications for approval or 

rejection. 
o Assist Contractor in obtaining permits, licenses, and inspections. 

Page 5 of7 



o Receive, process, and resolve contractor claims. 

Task 6 - Post Construction Management On-Site Support for Warranty 

• Post Construction On-Site Manager 
o Provide on-site manager as the warranty expiration date approaches. 
o Perform a detailed inspection of Contractor installation and advise Contractor of 

items that require correction. 
o Provide a subsequent inspection to assure corrections have been performed 

properly. 

Task 7 - Aviation Elevator Cameras 
• Add Cameras to each of the Terminal Elevators 

o Investigate new camera type suitable for elevator use 
o Coordinate with elevator contractor on traveling cable capabilities 
o Coordinate with TSA on funding eligibility for airside elevators 
o Review existing system hardware for ability to accommodate 10 extra 

cameras 
o Revise drawings to indicate camera locations 
o Revise camera schedule to add cameras. 
o Revise specifications for added work 
o Provide construction administration to include reVIew of submittals, 

installation and testing observation. 

Page 6 of7 



Page 7 of7 


